
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCil

Agenda Item 0
february 28, 2011

SUBJECT: Approval of the Final Payment to Temperature Services Inc., for the HVAC
Improvements for the Department of Public Services Building at the Field Services
Complex, in the amount of $4,828.80.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department ofj,'ublic Services, Engineering Division

Ali / /\1d
CITY MANAGERAPPROV~

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 4,828.80
AMOUNT BUDGETED $68,900

I LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-442.00-976.050

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On July 19, 2010 City Council awarded a construction contract to Temperature Services,
Inc. for the HVAC improvements to the Department of Public Services building using a
federal Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) grant. City staff
administered the project that replaced two rooftop air makeup units and replaced three
motorized shut-off dampers for roof-mounted exhaust fans at DPS. The original award
amount was $32,248. One change order was approved for the project in the amount of
$1,404.00 for the replacement of a fourth damper that was determined to be a problem
during the project, for a total project cost at completion of $33,652.

The contractor has submitted all documents required for compliance with the EECBG
grant and received approval from the City's mechanical inspection. The HVAC work
performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance with the plans and
specifications, and final payment in '~he amount of $4,828.80 is appropriate. In addition,
the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form (Beth Kudla's February 1, 2011 letter, attached).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Final Payment to Temperature Services Inc., for the
HVAC Improvements for the Department of Public Services Building at the Field Services
Complex, in the amount of $4,828.80.

1 2 Y N
Mayor landry
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Fischer
Council Member Margolis

1 2 Y N
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
Council Member Wrobel



SEeR.EST

sw
WAR.OLE

l090,; Northwestern Highwlly
P.O. Box 3040

Fnrmiogloo Hills, MI 48333·3040
Tel: 248·851.9500
1'11.'(: 248·851·2158

www..secre.stwnrdJe4cDm

February 1,2011

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Eliznbelh M. Kudla
Direct 24B.539·2Jl46

bkudla@sec:esr.vllrdle,com
Re: DPS HVAC Improvements

Temperature Services, Inc., - ClosillgDocuitlellts
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the DPS
HVAC Improvements:

•
•
•
•
•

Final Application for Payment and Engineer's Certificate No.2
Contractor's Sworn Statement
Consent of Surety
Waivers ofLien
Maintenance and Guarantee Bond' '.

COUNSELORS AT LAW

Subject to the approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff andJor consultant
the closing documents appear to be in order.

We note that though it appears that Air DeSIgn Incorporated, a subcontractor,
provided a Notice of Furnishing in December, 2010, the same subcontractor
provided a Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien .iTI,dicating full payment has been
made on January 5, 2011. In this regard, it appears the Notice ofFurnishing and
amount due as indicated in the Notice has been addressed.

Please let us know if you need an,rthinJ;J~r1lrHtiona1 or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not call.

EMK
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manager

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire



APPLICATtON~AND.CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT . '-'~W:"·'·'.'.. ~'. '. "'. .-"-":.-. ".' :"

:~...,;.~.
" ~ ,'", ...> '''':' ,..... ~'....

""CI1~Y~OF,NOVI :,'f'fHirJI:· : ;';'~l':f':,,, ';." .... '" ,··P-RO:.JJ;CT:
.. ·7 ;;:::c ~':,"14;:a"':, .'.... • :... -;..... .'.."__ :',';,; ';,- •

TO OWNER:

CONTRACTOR: TEMPERATURE SERVICES INC.
37101 SCHOOLCRAFT ROAD
UVDNIA. MI48150

ARCHITECT:

EECDBO FIELD SERVICES· ., .-' . ,-:, ';·.'APPLICATION NO.
COMPLEX HVAC IMPROVEMENTS" APPLICATION DATE:
DPS ROOFTOP UNIT PERIOD FROM:

PEReODTD:
PROJECTND:_________--=-_ " CONTRACT NO:
CONTRACT DATE:
COMPLETION DATE:

2 '; "-,:.-~,. ­

11J12l2ii1iJ
9/3012010
111512010

_ t,487.DO

8/1212010
11/512010

The undersigned Coolraclor certIlles !hal 10 too besl 01 the Conlractor's knowledge. Information and belief the Work
COV8I'ed by lids Appllcal100 lor payment lias been completed In accordance with the Contract DoctJmenls, that all
amounts have been paId by Ihe COIltraClor for Work for which previous cer1lffcates for Paymenlwere Issued and
payments rece'!ved from the Owner, and tbat current payment shown hareln Is now dUB.

......__....._, $32.248.001. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM••••_ .
~---....:.....;....:.-....:.--

CONTRACTOR"S APP....CATION FOR PAYMENT
Applloa1loo 15 made fir' payment, as shCM'll below, In connection with lhe ConlracL Coolilluation Sheet Is
altaclJed

Dale: ## 11/12f2010

CONTRACTOR:

By: Mc;?1G~
. Mark A. MOI&Y

. ._...__..__.__. $1.404.002.Net Change by Change Orders•••••••••------·----------------···-----..;....--
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE _._ _.. $33,652.00

Overall %Complete 100.00%
WORK COMPLETE TO DATE $33,652.00
STORED MATERIALS:

4. TOTAL COMPLETE & STORED TO DATE..................... $33.652.00

5. RETAINAGE
a. 0 %oIcoll'ql!eledwork
b. 0 %(If Glored malerlal

Total Relainage ~- :.............. $0.00
6.TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE _ _........ $33,652.00

Slala of: Michigan
County of: Wayne
Subscribed and 6worn to Derete
methill 12th day of November, 2010

NoIaryPubllc: ~~ a-44 _
My Commlsslooexpires: 1712013

7.LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS__ _ . $29,023.20
ARCHITEcrs CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE c=------- -$4,62B:801

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAOE
$0.00

In acaxdllllC6 \\ith Il1e Conlrac1 Documenls, based on on·alle obseN8~OIIS and 1I1e data comprising tills appllcallon, 1I1e
ArchItect certlfles to Ille OWner thallo !he Ilast 01 the AtthUecfs knCllliedge, InlollJ1ation and ba/ie! the Work has
progressed as Indicated, the quality of !he Work is rn aecordenca with the Con1racI Documents. and the Conlractor Is
enllUed to paymentaltha AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

Distribution:
OWNER,

ARCHITECT _ Copies

PROJE:CT MANAGER

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ....;,$ _

( Altacll6J(pTanaUon " amount Ci9lf1fled dlffelS from the amount applied for. InftlafalillglJres on this Application and an
the ConI/filiation Sheet thalllro chsnged 10oonfOlm 10 tile amount celt/ned. )
ARCHITECT: -
By: Date:

ACCOUNTING
This Certlllcale Is notnegotlable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED Is payable only to the Conlraclor named herein. Issuance,
payment and acceptance 01 payment are wtthoul prejudice to any rights of the C>.MIer or Contraclor under tllis Contract

Page 1 011



--, ;:,·;';;'~~tt<5NTINUATION SHEET

'" " '.~~ ..... 'l :"!:" "

'. ~~"';.'-"::'-';' ..
-t~.!e.:'''!''~~.::~JI':.. -'~ (~. i .....:~

- ...... • • -- - .... \Z.~~~""·,I d...- .},'1"'" ....

CLIENT: CltY of Ncivl .,~ ~-:.::.:. '-:"".

CONTRACTOR: Tempa11lt"!l'-Ibl!"'~';l!l\J' Gil 1:'-'-
PROJECT: DPS HVAC lmprUvomi.' -....•__.....

• ;"'.' ··':..-'!<·'I.I'l"l~'l'.;.·:·
, ...... :~..;-~~
t, ". ,,", +.1" ;'~'"'' '.

"", ;':_~- '~·!·::·~r~=-·-: ~~&":~~.:',:~~~~:~~.\:. ~

. ..'.

APPUCATION AND CERTlFlCAnON FOR PAYMENT, CONTAINING
CONTRACTOR'S sIGNED CERTIFICATION IS ATTACHED

'I

1M TABULATIONS BELOW, AMOUtml ARE STATED TO THE NEARESTDOLLAR.

APPLICATION NUMBER: :2
APPLICATION PATI:: 1111212010

PERIOD TO: 111512010

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.
WORK COMPLETED

: " .

ITEM
PO. DE9c!UpnON OF WORK SCHEDUl.EP VALUE) FROM PREIIlOUS I 11-I1S PERIOD

APPLICATION

MATERlAL&
PRl!llENT\..Y

STORED

TOTAL COMPlI!TED I PERCEHI'
AND IlTOREO COMP\..lm;

8Al.N/(;ETO
FINISH Fll!TENTlON

1 BONO
2 MAKE UP AIR UNIT
3 DAMPERS
4 MAN L1Ff
5 CRANE
6 INSTALLATioN
7 CliANOE ORDER #1 - Replace EF #11 Damper
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
ZT
28

446.00
19,502.00

788.00
476,00

2.400.00
8,637.00
1.404.00

191~~:~ l!III]liilm~I:~l
788.00 m~;:~:!;;;::m7~)~:Q.i
475.00 Hm~~i~@TI::1!;~i

2,400.00 gi~~:::::i:!;~2ilOiOQi

8,637.00 Iljll!llj!!I!!m~;~1
l!li]!!mtllmm1mlilli
;;i 1;~g:;; iij;;;;;iiHm~~

irmmliiimmmmm!
~ ~H~~ij ~~ ~~~~~1~~J1~H~~H~
;;~;mm:;::::;:::~!':::::;

j~i~~~~~~~j~~
~H~m~ ~ ~~) ~~~~~1~ H~~j~~~

1!lliliilll

448.00
19,502.00

788,OG
475.00

2,400.00
8,637.00
1,404.00

100%
100~

100%
100'16
100%
lao,*,
100%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
O~

.0%
0%
0%
0%

TOTAL. CONTRACT SUMMARY: 33,652.00 32,248.00 4,628.80

Page 1012

33,652.00



CONSENT OF
SLJRl<:TY;COMPANY·
TO_FiNAL'PAYMENT
AIA-DOCU\\l;:NT G707

Owner
J\rehilcc't
CO-ntractor
SUrety
Other 5885574

PRO.TECT: EEeRG DPS Rooftop Unit Repla'cement
(name, address)

T9: (Owner)

City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

CONTRJ:\.CT,FOR: Contract Bond

,(;ONTR4:Gl'I)ATI<::: 7/20/2010
CONTRACTOR:
Temperature Services, Inc.
37107 Schoolcraft
Livonia, MI 48150

i;;'a~~qrd~~~t~iihth~P!~Vi~jol;:~Ii~eCo~it~;~tOb~~\;eeilti~~O;'nel',-and tli; Contractor as' indicated 'llho~e:-1'he
Westfield Insurance Company .. ,,- ". -," -- - , '" ..' >"" '

38695 Seven Mile Road
Livonia, Michigan 48152 ,$tjREty'COMPANY

pn:pond:'of (here jn~crt n;II'I1(: uIlti:;l(Idrcs. nfCQllimctor)­
Temperature Services, Inc.
37107 Schoolcraft
Livonia, Michigan 4%150 ,CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final pllyfnent. lo,the,:Colitractm, ..nd,agrcc~ tlu~t fil1a.l.payment, 10 ,rheContractor shalll1ut
relieve !lie:Surety,COIi1p<lliy 'ofany of.its,obI igationS'to (here illscil naine ll.!ld ad(lfc~~ '01' OWller)"
City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road ,OWNER,
Novi, Michigan 48375

a~'sct fmih'in the said Sui"c~y<Compaily~s:bond.

IN WlTN.E_SS WHBl~HO~',

Ihe-Smety~Col'npany has:heteUlltosct itdiand this: 5th January, 2011

\------=-J4:.(£.~""""~:::z... __.."".,,-----

T.L. Yo
"i"iI1;--'---'=--

~~T,. _\'I~I!~ ~~~ is:,i~~b.~ .uscd~'~~co.t'JP:~~;~~';~io;~ii~>Clll t~· "'.I~ U"6CllMF.N~·'(l706~CO~·I~i~AtTOR'S ~i7tiillA VIT onAYMBNT OF
, <' _ • ~'rSANnCLA1MS. c.UlTCIlt'l,;dlllon.

AlA-OOClJMF.Nnl707~CONSi~N:i;OF SURETI':C01\i'i;;\N)" TO FiNAL·PA,'t:lfNT'Af'R[L.'19i(./1~D1TIQ~'AI1\:lI! . ---"'---UNli ...-
PAGl: ' , _. "
Rt.1970/J'JIf. AMERICAN lNSliTUTE0F ARCHITECTS'.-l73S NEW YORK,_l-IVF.:. NW._WAS~I.lNOJ(~N. IJ,C',20006



General
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COpy

POWER NO. 2140482 01

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by r~ese Presents. That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and oHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations. heremafter referred to individually as a -Company· and collectivelY as 'Companies: dUly
organl:zed and eXisting under the laws of the State of OhIO. and haVing Its principal o"ice in Westlietd Center. Medina Counly, Ohio, do by these
presents ma~e, constitute and appoint
T. J. GRIFFIN. T. L. YOUNG, WlWAM A. PIRRET, STEVEN K. BRANDON, ~OHN L. BUDDE, SUSAN L BELLOLI,
TERENCE J. GRIFRN. JOINTl.Y OR SEVERALLY

. ,...~~..." ~. WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
Iiit,~·· ~, WESTFIELO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

{1{f1.Uir,ij·il\ OHIO FARMERS INSU~ANCECOMPA~Y ;Pc
,S,\ :i~~~\,.·•. 1848 /~ i • .

\.: ." ~
••••••• #-

"4'q ",....~..,t..'u....~, By:
Richard L. Kinnaird. oJr•• Senior Executive55.:

of FARMINGTON HILLS and State of MI Its true and lawfUl Attorney(S)·ln-Fact, wllh full power and authority l1ereoy conferred in Its name,
place and stead, to execute. acknOWledge and oellver any and all bonds, I"lICOgn!zlUlC8S, undertakings, Of' other instruments or contracts of
suretyship- • • • • - • • •• • • • • • • • • • - • • • • • - • • • • • • •• _ _ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , • - - •• • • • '.

LIMITATION: nils POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO ExeCUTE NOTE GUARANTEE. MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARAHTEE. OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereDI' as tully and to the sarne Elxtent as If SUCh bondS were signed by tM President. sealed wltl1 the corporate
seal of the applicable Company ana dUll' attested by lIS Secrelary. hereby ratftylng and confirming all tM! the said AttomeY(S)-in-Far.1 may. do in

~ the premIses.• ·<;lau:l..all>lOlntment IS mO/.c:Ie. under ami by authority 01 the IQlIty,Nlng resolu\\c:m atlopled 'GY the Board of Directors of f'j\C';t\ of tt\~

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY aM OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:
-88 It Resa/vea, that the PrElSldent, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & surety operations Executive or orner Executive sllall

be and Is nereby vested With lull power and authority to appolnl anyone or more suitable persons .,s Attorney/s)-In-Fact to represent and act fa..
and on behalf 01 the Company subject to the 'ollowlng provisions:

rhe AtterneY-in-Facr. may be given fUll power arld aut!1onty for and In the name of and on behall 01 the Company, to execute, aCknOWledge and
deliver. any and aU bonds, recognizam:es, contr{l<;ts. agreet:l'\ents of Indemnily and other c;onditionel or obligatory undertaklngs and ,lny and all
n04ices and documents cllnceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder. cnd !lny lluch inslrument~ so executed by eny such
Attorney-in-Fact llhell be liS binding upon the Company us II Signed by the PresiOent llnd sealed and ultesled by the Corporale secretary.-

"Be it Further Resolved, thai Ihe slgnalure of any such designated person and the seal of the company heretofore or hereafter affJxed to any
pOWer of attorney or any certificate reillting therelO by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be vlliid lind binding upon the Company wilh r~ect 10 any bond or undertaking 10 which II Is attached.' (EaCh lIdopled at a meeting
hetd on February 6.2000\.

In Witness Whereof. WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COM PANY have caused Ihese presents to be signed by their Senior EKel:utlve and their corporete seals to be hereto affixed this 28th oay 01
APRil A.D., 2006 .

Rf
·............

Corporate "U"'b~
SQ.al. Cl~"'-"4'i.,."\

All'XIKl iti - "''' \
5tSEAL'~
~\ 1f,.. ~~

On this 28th day ot APRIL A.D., 2006 , belore me personally came Richard L. IOlmalrd, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and ny. tt\at he resides in Medina, ot\k>; ttlat he I~ Senior Execlltlve of WESTFIELO INSURANCE COMPANY. WE.STFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. the companies described in and whIch executed the abOve
instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies: that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals: that theY were so affixed
by :::~i:'f the 80ards of Director~sof sa~ Companies; and thaI lie Signed his na

A2
me thereto b: like order. ~

S~ ~~~~

.m_ .•~.ce =..~.'("

• ., William J. Kahelln. A rney at Law, Notary Public
Slate of Chlo \ Ill}> :l~ My'CommlssJon Does Not Expire [Sec. 147.03 OhiO Revised Code)
County of Medma s').; "\ 4 ,.

~, t"c of o.!',...•....,...~_l.•"'·"'·

.. ,. -.

I, Frank A, Carrino. Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FAR~~~S '. j.,,,.,.
JNSURANCE COMPANY. do hereby certify tllat the above and forejloinll Is a true cmd correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed t>:'1)Sllld ,.-.' ~ '"
Companies, which is stili In fUll force and effect: llnd furthermore, the resollJllons of the Boards of Directors. set oul In the Power ot Attor.nev.ar:. ,J_. . J,

in full forl:c Ilnd effect. • .',' .,- . '.. ..
In WIIness WhereOf, I nave hereunto set my hand and anlxed toe sealS of said compames at Westheld center, OhiO, thls5tl}: ·ca~./or ; ..... ~ -.\

January A.D., 2011. ,". 0

~
_~HII~ """""~Aj""'" . ..,~~.,,~..~ ..., -.'

A "!.~."..:~...;-"~a.'" ,~,~\j.,:').....;!.tv.:""" .Jl....""" .. '::: i',
-....~ _:...... "' ....- u- I.J'~,•.•. "'~."'.... ~ ' .. f\

~I - \c:. f,o.... .••.~••, l; - ~\ ....r-. ~ '"; ':.\, _
tit SEAL}j {t( SEAL \1~\ {:{tl'allrltil! ~ d I s~~~,' ~:-, : ,.1

\~~ ~_/"" \~" ,.",/~}/' ~.: ~~.:.~ !~I Frank A. Carrino, ecret .' <'1',., "
~ ~ ~ ~$
·l'fl.'hfll~'.~I\'··"\ :I..,...............~..

apOAC2 (combined) (06·02)



,.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WAYNE

SWORN STATEMENT

)
)8S
)

James A McKay , being duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he makes the Sworn Statement of b behalf of Temperature Services Inc.,
who is the (contractor) (subcontractor) for an improvement to the following real property
situated in Oakland County, Michigan City of Novi

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which
laborer the payment of wages or fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with whom
the (contractor) (SUbcontractor) for performance under the contract with the owner or lessee
thereof, and that the amounts due to the persons as of the date thereof are correctly and fully
set forth opposite their names, as follows:

Project Field Services Complex HVAC Improvements Ap#2 T81#24152

Name of Type of Total Amount Amount Previous Amount Balance to Amount of Amount of

Subcontractor improvement contract already Owing Billing paid by Complete laborer wages laborer fringe

supplier, or furnished price paid Unpaid by owner yet due but unpaid benefits and

laborer owner due ~owing withholdings

due but unpaid

Griffin Smalley Bond $446.00 $446.00 $0.00 $0.00

Air Design Equipment $18,626.79 $18,626.79 $0.00 $0.00

Allingham Crane $3.993.50 $3,993.50 $0.00 $0.00

TSI Installation $10,5B5.71 Paid in full

TOTAlS $33,652.00

(Some columns are not applicable to all persons listed)



That the contractor has not procured material form, or subcontracted with, any person other than
those set forth above and owes no money for the improvement.
Deponent further says that he or she makes the foregoing statement as the (contractor)
(subcontractor) or as of the (contractor) (subcontractor) for the
purpose of representing to the owner or lessee of the above-described property is free from claims
of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth above
and except for claims of construction liens by laborers which may be provided pursuant to
section 109 of the construction lien act, Act. No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended,
being section 570.1109 of the Michigan Complied laws.

WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OF LESSEE OF THE ABOVE·DESCRIBED PROPERTY
MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A
SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF
FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING PURSUANT
TO SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TO THE DESIGNEE OR THE OWNER
OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED.

S?,,,u- Q. \~~

"Deponent
WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO WITH THE INTENT TO DEFRAUD, GIVES A
FALSE SWORN STATEMENT IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN
SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF
1980, AS AMENDED, BEING SECTION 570.2220 OF THE MICHIGAN COMPLIED LAWS.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th
day of January, 2011.

Wayne County, Michigan My Commission expires: 12/1312013

The Construction Association of Michigan expressly disclaims any liability for changes
made to this form by legislative enactments or judicial decisions.



Form No. LL0016

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with Temp.e.ratJJr.e....se.r.v.i.c:.e.s l.nc.•..._ _. ..__ _ _. __ ._ .
(other contracting party)

to provide __._. ._.__MI?!;.~.t.:t..~~ _.. _. __ _._._ _ _ __ _ .

for the improvement of the property described as: JtQY..i.•. lI.f.~ : _ .

~M " u ~ ~ ~ •• ~ ~ ~ •• ~ ~ n __ .. • __ • _ --. _ ~ .

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released.

BY:

Address:

:~~~~;~~~::
......nl??t ~.dgZ~ $.t.~.~~.L _ _ _..,
_____..S.Ql1_thU_eJg_._..l\'JJ__.!J_~9.3.J. __ _ _.-.--- _ .

Telephone: (~.4.~HE::9.~Qg _ _._._

Signed on: . J!.21J.L .._ .
(date}

DO NOT SiGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. ,RETAIN A COPY.

TI-lE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EKPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LiAilILIT.Y FOR CHANGES MADE
TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL Df:CISIONS.



REQUIRED SOND LANGUAGE

MAINTENANCf; AND GUARANTEE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, thot we Temperature Services. l!'Ic.._._

hereinafter called the "Principal", and Westfield Insurance Company

herein!;lfter called the "Surety:' ore held and tirmfy bound unlo

ClrY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

Hereinofter coiled the "Owner," os Obligee. for Ihe just Ond fulr sum of~~iry.~~r~.~·T~ousand

815'. Hundred Fifty Two and 00(100 _._..__ _ _ _.._ ..__•__Dc\lo~ 1$33.652.00 )
for the payment whered. well and 'tnilv' fo be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, administrators, successor>, and assigns, jointty and severally, firmly by these
presents.

WHEREAS, the above named Principaf was awarded a Contract by 'tIe Owner
doled the 20th. day of Jyly. 2010 . for the construction Df

EECBG· CPS ROOFTOP UNIT RI:PLACiiMENT

AND WHEREAS, th!:; Conlract was awarded upon the express condition
~hol fhe Principal WO~Jld f\Jrnish a one (1) year Maintenance Bond from the dole of
lormClI acceptance by the City Council to repair or replc,Ice any deficiencies in labor or
Ivtateri(Jf;

AND WHEREAS, the Principal warrants the workmanship and all materials
IJsed in the constrvction installation, and complelion Of soid project to be of good
q\Jolltv and constructed and completed in 0 wCfkmonlike manner in accordance with
IIle stolidards, specifications and reCluiremenls of the said jOb;

NOW, lHEREFORf:, the condition of this Obflgollon is such thot if the obove
Prlncipol sholl replace sue" defedive maferial and shall repair alf defects due to
defective workrnOfiship and/or materials that ~hclli occur on or before one (I) year (if

final a~ceptance by Owner through resolution 01 tile Cit~, COl./ficil, Ihen this obliga~ion

shall be void, othef\",ise to be Clnd remain In ful! force, effect and virtue.

if me Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by the Owner 10 Ihe
Principoi and Surely by repair or replacement as directed by the Owner within the time
required. which sholl not be less thon seven (7] days Irom service· of the notice, the
Owfler sholl hove the (lghj to perform or secure the performance at the correetiom,
with Gil c;:']sls C111d eJ<:peflSes in dc.jng 50, incllJd;ng orl odministralive fee equal 10 twenly-

Page 24 of29



,
,.

REQUIRED BOND LANGUAGE

five percent f25%) of the repaIr costs. chcrgea to and to be received from 1he Principal
or Surety.

Emergency repair.; that ore necessary 10 protect life and property may be undertaken
by lhe Owner immediately and without advance no1\ce to the Pnnclpal and Surety,
with the cost a"d expense of the repair, plus the admlnlstrotive fee. '0 be charged to
and received from the Principal cnd Sure1y.

Any repairs the Owner may perform as provided in this Bond may be by Owner
employee!. agents. or Independent contractors. The Owner sl)dll not be required to
wtiltle competitive bidding unless otherwise required by applicabte law, with labor cost
ond expense charges when Owner employees are utilized 10 De bmed on the hourly
cost In the Owner of the employo(;l(s} performing the repair.

It is further condition of this Bond ttlot Ihe Principal and Surely stmU tully indemnify,
delend, and hold the Owner. its agen1s and other working On lhE/ Owner's behalf,
harmles. fj'JiTJ 011 claims far damages or Injuries to person~ Or (Jlopelly ari.'iing from or
related 10 defech In work at materials, the correction ot whicl1 are covered and
guaranteed by this Bond. including claims arising under the worl<ers compensation taws
ot 'he Stote 01 Michigan.

Signed and Sealed thls_--..,;1~O.;;.th;...- day of _....;:J~an:.:.:u::.::a~ry ~.:20..!.!-.

In the Presence Qf:

WITNESS {iff/-in name of comtrvction contractor}

- ...'"
-. ~

<',
"" - ."..-

;:.
..... ~.."

;:'" !.- I"

;: -;"'_. (~ ~

- -.-::. -~ .

~~;~.. "/ '"
..I.. ~

'r.

48152

Zip CodeCity

Address of Surely

Livonia, Mr

..Temperature Services, Inc.

Bond No.

Page 25 oF29



General
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COpy

POWER NO, 214048201

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Center, Ohio

On thiS 28th daY of APRIL A.D•• 2006 • belCl'e me personally came RIchard I.. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, Who, being 'oy me dUly
sworn, did depose and 5/lY. thai he resides in Medina. Ohio; that he is Senior EKecutive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERs INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described In and Which exeeute(l lhe above
instrument: that he knows the seals of sai" Companies: that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporale seals: thaI they were so affixed
ty order of the BoardS or Directors 01 said Companies: and that he Signed hiS name thereto by like order. ;aL

N~:~:r ~-rAI.. ;:a .. .
Affixed ~~"$'iiU/t

~Il~'. William J. Kahelln, A mey at Law, Notary PubUc
state of Chio '\ 11')00 • "l~ My CommiS$ion Does Not ExPire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)
County or Medina S5,: \ 41 ~.

·... "t:orO"'"
• Il'~

Know All Men Dy These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporalions, hereinafter referred to individually as a 'company' and collectively as 'compames: dUly
organized and existing under the laws Of the State ot OhiO, and having Its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina Counly, OhiO, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
T. J. GRIFAN. T. l. YOUNG, WILUAM A. PIRRET, STEVEN K. BRANDON, JOHN L. BUDDE. SUSAN l.·BELLOLl,
URENCE J. GRIFFIN. JOINTLY OR s~eRAlLV

01 FARMINGTON HILLS and State ot MI Its true and lawful Attorney(s)·ln.Fact, with lull power and authority hereby conlerred In ils name,
place and stead, to execute, ac~nOWjedge and deliver any and all 1l0ncls. recognizances. undertaJcilllls, or other instnunents or contracts of
suretyship- - • • • • - - - - - - - - _ • • • • • • • • _ • _ • • • • _ _ •• • • • • • • • • • _ • • • • - • • _ • • • • • - - - - -.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USEO TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any oflhe Companies thereby as fully and to tile same e)ienl as if such bOnds were Signed by the PreSident, sealed with the corporate
seal of the app\\catlle COffi?any ana duly attestel:l by its secretary, hereby ratlfylng and conllrmlng all that the said Attorney(sj-In-Fact may do in
the premises. Said $ppolntment IS made unoer and by authority Of the fOllOWing reSOlution atlopted by the Eloartl of Directors or aacn 01 1M
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

-Be It Resolvea, that Ihe Presldel11, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity &. surety operations Executive or other Executive Shail
be and IS hereby vested With full power and authority to appoint anyone or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-ir,-Fact 10 represent and act for
and on behalf 01 the Company sllbject to the loliowing proviSions:

Tile AttorneY-in-Fact may be given lUll power and authority tor anel m the name of and on behalf 01 the Company, to execute. acknowledge and
deliver••my and all bOnds, recogniran~es, contrilcts. agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or termlnatinl:j the Company's liability thereunder, end eny such instruments 30 executed by any such
Attorney-m-Fact shall be as bindIng upan the company as If signed by the Presideflt and ;lealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it further Resofved, thaI the sIgnature 01 any such designated person and the sea) ot the Company heretOfore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any cerlilicete relating thereto by facsimile, anel any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile Signatures or faCSimile
seal shall be valid and bInding upon the Company With respect to any bond or undertaking to which It is attached" (Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8; 2000).

In Witness Whereof. WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COM PANY have caused these presenls to be signed by their $elliOl' Exeetltlve and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 28th day 01
APRIL A.D.,2OO6 ' .

CQrporate ..r.....;;.'A'~ .""";~';;~;"""'" . ."'~~."..,,~ WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
S••I. '-9~··-~·l!{~, ",·,"'?;:····.. ··;!;t<S'<:;-" ~.~ •• -.;.~, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Aftlxed(tt'S'~ 1 \\ fi/SEAL'-·~~'; !1/~WfRi"{i\~OH10FARMERS IMSURANCE~COMPANY~',.\ ~l~ :.... ! :m: l·~ :Zl. ~ - \

\"..' ::/~ \~~··-···· ··,···5/ ~~ ~.~~:.~ ..~~! y) . (. .
'Ikr '" "" ...,........ ."..",. B .State of Ohio f".J"tHU~11 ',,,.......,,, y:

County 0' Medina 5S.: Richard L. Kinnaird• .Jr., Senior Executive

!: I lit J. •
• r I!j

••• ' "': ~..... ~.'t JF

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHiO FA~MERS.~. _~. '.
INSURANCE COMPANY, do herebY certify that the aoove and fOregoino is a true and correct copy of a Power ot Attorney, execute::Fb'rs~ij -'"
Companies, Which is stiil In lull fOrce lind effect: and furthermore, tM resolutions or the Boards or Oireetors, set out in the Power 01 M'lr!1~"~:.are" -'~
In full lorce and eMect. ..'.,. . ~ - ".

In Witness Wflereof, I navp. hereunto set my nand and altixecl the sealS of said COmpanies at Westfield center, OhiO, tniS 10th, .t)~y of
January A.D,. 2011 :;. .;. ~ (.), '

....nl~ u,U1Ultt • Ht'~ 11. r;:';. /~
"UR.cb~ ~,\~\" ON",! tJJ~I,.. .¥'~~.. ~ .~. I ... ,.::.

~~...~-..!!.t.""., ""'~8:""""'!~\8', h..~...:;>~, ~ ·r\,. '-;"~.:,;.! J ,~'
~i - \~ il/' "'Y;\ !1t.lf.\\&m,r;\i\. ~.. LA;;' ". .~"
\~~)1 ~~.,~~~)~J ~:-~~~,{9 ~'/'J8Y. · s_... ";;h, ..". '

J·"I'.II'U~UI'I"'·'·~" '1,,,..,,..111........4' .....

BPOAC2 (comblned~(06·02)



CITY OF NOVI
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY

45175 W. TEN MILE ROAD

NOVI, AMICHIGAN 48375-3024
PHONE:(248) 347-3024

Fax: (248) 449-3758

INSPECTION APPROVAL NOTICE

October 12, 2010

TEMPERATURE SERVICES INC
37107 SCHOOLCRAFT RD
LIVONIA MI 48150

Permit # HI0-0761

Location of work: 26300 Delwal Drive, Novi Michigan

New rooftop unit.

All work under this permit has met the intent of code and has been given a Final
approval.

Paul Stiles
City of Novi Mechanical Inspector


	Attorney Review - Temperature Services, Inc. - Closing Documents
	Application and Certificate for Payment
	Consent of Surety company to Final Payment
	General Power of Attorney
	Sworn Statement
	Full Unconditional Waiver
	Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
	Inspection Approval Notice

